

SH MAHAVEER SINGH AND ORS Vs. UNION OF INDIA AND
ANR

16.10.2025

Present: Sh. Tanish Tanwar, Ld proxy counsel for DH.
Sh. Pawan Kumar, ld counsel for UOI through VC.
None for JD no. 2.

As per report of the Nazir, PF and details of assets of JD no. 2 have not been filed by the DHs for issuance of warrant of attachment against the assets of JD no. 2

Ld counsel for the DH submits that one last opportunity may be given to him for the said purpose.

LR report regarding the legal heirs of deceased DH no. 12/Late Sh. Jai Singh has been filed by LAC, West. The LAC, West has verified the details of the legal heirs of Late SH. Jai Singh. The Legal heirs are son and daughters of the deceased DH no. 12. So, they have the right to obtain the compensation amount of deceased DH no. 12.

In view of the abovesaid facts, application filed under Section 151 CPC for substitution of legal heirs of deceased DH no. 12 stands allowed.

Last opportunity is given to the DH for filing PF and details of assets of JD no. 2 for issuance of warrant of attachment against the assets of JD no. 2.

Steps be taken within 02 days.

Put up for further proceedings on **19.11.2025**.

(SHIV KUMAR)
DJ-02 (W)THC:Delhi
16.10.2025